



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 6355 OF 2025

Syed Tasneem Begum d/o. Niyamatulla  
and anr. .... Petitioners  
V/s.  
Mrs. Abeda Inamdar and Ors. .... Respondents

Mr. Zaid Anwar Ansari for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Tanveer Khan, APP for the Respondent – State.

CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.

DATED : 03<sup>rd</sup> DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

. The Petition filed by the wife of the Respondent No.1 seek several reliefs including his unlawful detention by the Respondent Nos.2 to 8 and therefore, writ of *habeas corpus* is sought for securing his presence before the Court.

2) Issue notice to the Respondents. Notice is made returnable on 12/01/2026. In addition to the Court notice, notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service including electronic mode.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)

PREETI  
HEERO  
JAYANI

Digitally signed by  
PREETI HEERO  
JAYANI  
Date: 2025.12.05  
17:47:03 +0530