



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6355 OF 2025

Syed Tasneem Begum D/o.
Niyamatulla Alias Mrs. Tasneem
Peerpasha Huseni Inamdar And Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mrs. Abeda Inamdar And Ors. ...Respondents

None present for the Petitioners.
Mr. Swapnil V. Walve, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.
[VACATION COURT]

DATE : 29th DECEMBER, 2025.

PC. :

1. This Petition was circulated on the ground of urgency mentioned in the *praecipe* dated 26.12.2025.
2. When the matter was called out at 12.15 p.m., none appears on behalf of the Petitioners.
3. On 03.12.2025, this Court had passed the following order :-

“*The Petition filed by the wife of the Respondent No. 1 seek several reliefs including his unlawful detention by the Respondent Nos. 2 to 8 and therefore, writ of habeas corpus is sought for securing his presence before the Court.*

2) *Issue notice to the Respondents. Notice is made returnable on 12/01/2026. In addition to the Court Notice, notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service including electronic mode.”*



4. In view of the above, no orders.

5. List this matter before the Regular Bench on 12.01.2026.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2025.12.29
22:09:27 +0530